appropriate to help the researcher interact with the participants consisting of primary school 

heads and senior teachers in their school environments and obtain primary data in the form of 

their views. 

Sampling 

The population for this study comprised of all the one hundred and seven (107) registered 

primary schools in Muzarabani District, in Mashonaland Central Province of Zimbabwe. 

However, from the population, the researcher conveniently selected the five (5) largest 

primary schools by learner population in Muzarabani District because these are more likely